#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM449784

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DNP IMS America Corporation		06/24/2014	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DNP Imagingcomm America Corporation
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4628527	SMARTPAKS
Registration Number:	4483570	TR4055
Registration Number:	3701210	SIGNATURE SERIES
Registration Number:	3692141	TR4085PLUS
Registration Number:	4097541	DNP
Registration Number:	2581319	SAMPLE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2637644	SMOOTHCOAT
Registration Number:	2007231	PHOTO DITTO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4125666099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-566-6183

Email: ipmail@eckertseamans.com

**Correspondent Name:** Brij K. Agarwal

Address Line 1: Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC

Address Line 2: 600 Grant Street, 44th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brij K. Agarwal
SIGNATURE:	/Brij K. Agarwal/

DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2017
Total Attachments: 16	
source=dnp#page1.tif	
source=dnp#page2.tif	
source=dnp#page3.tif	
source=dnp#page4.tif	
source=dnp#page5.tif	
source=dnp#page6.tif	
source=dnp#page7.tif	
source=dnp#page8.tif	
source=dnp#page9.tif	
source=dnp#page10.tif	
source=dnp#page11.tif	
source=dnp#page12.tif	
source=dnp#page13.tif	
source=dnp#page14.tif	
source=dnp#page15.tif	
source=dnp#page16.tif	

Delaware
The First State

Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "DNP IMAGINGCOMM AMERICA
CORPORATION" AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE FIRST DAY OF AUGUST,
A.D. 1994, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "DAI NIPPON IMS (AMERICA) CORP." TO "DNP IMS AMERICA CORPORATION", FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2003, AT 2:01 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF CHANGE OF REGISTERED AGENT, FILED THE EIGHTH
DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2004, AT 7:07 O'CLOCK P.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF JUNE,
A.D. 2004, AT 4:25 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 3:35 O'CLOCK P.M.

2420397 8100H SR# 20176432496

You may verify this certificate online at corp delaware gov/authver shtml

NAC.

Authentication: 203327090 Date: 10-02-17

Delaware

Page 2

The First State

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE THIRTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2011, AT 1:10 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER, N.D. 2011.

CERTIFICATE OF REVIVAL, FILED THE FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2014, AT 2:21 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "DNP IMS
AMERICA CORPORATION" TO "DNP IMAGINGCOMM AMERICA CORPORATION",
FILED THE FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2014, AT 2:31 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE

AFORESAID CORPORATION, "DNP IMAGINGCOMM AMERICA CORPORATION".



2420397 8100H SR# 20176432496

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 203327090

Date: 10-02-17

#### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### DAI NIPPON INS (AMERICA) CORP.

I, the undersigned, in order to form a corporation for the purposes hereinafter stated, under and pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, do hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: The name of this corporation is:

DAI NIPPON IMS (AMBRICA) CORP.

SECOND: This corporation's registered Office is 32 Loockerman Square, Suite L-100, Dover, County of Kent, Delaware 19904. The name of this corporation's registered agent at that address is The Prentice-Hall Corporation System, Inc.

THIRD: The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

POURTH: The total number of shares of all classes which this corporation shall have authority to issue is twenty thousand (20,000), all of which shall be common shares having a par value of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per share.

FIFTH: The name and address of the sole incorporator is as follows:

Name

Address

Susan A. Goldberg

c/o Sidley & Austin 875 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022

SIXTH: The Board of Directors shall have the power without the assent or vote of the stockholders to make, alter, amend, change, add to or repeal the By-Laws of this corporation.

SEVENTH: Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between this corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between this corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of this corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code, order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, agrees to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of this corporation as consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of this corporation, as the case may be, and also on this corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 29th day of July, 1994.

Susan A. Goldberg c/o Sidley & Austin 875 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

h:\dmp\incorp

## CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION DAI NIPPON INS (AMBRICA) CORP.

DAI NIPPON IMS (AMERICA) COMP., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware,

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the Board of Directors of said corporation, by unanimous written consent of its members, filed with the minutes of the Board, adopted a resolution proposing and declaring advisable the following amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of said corporation:

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Incorporation of DAI WIPPOW IMS (AMERICA) CORP. be smended by changing the first Article thereof so that, as amended, said Article shall be and read as follows:

"The name of this corporation is:

DNP IME AMERICA CORPORATION."

SECOND: That in lieu of a meeting and vote of the Sole Stockholder, the Sole Stockholder has given its written consent to said amendment in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

TMIND: That the aforesaid amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the applicable provisions of Sections 242 and 328 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, said DAI NIFFON IMS (AMERICA) CORP. has caused this Certificate to be signed by Hideomi Zaizen, its Secretary and Treasurer, this  $\mathcal{L}^{cj}$  day of October, 2003.

DAI NIPPON IMS (AMERICA) CORP.

Hideogi.

Secretary and Treasurer

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:05 PM 10/29/2003 FILED 02:01 PM 10/29/2003 SRV 030694553 - 2420397 FILE

State of Delaware P.02 Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:30 PM 01/08/2004 FILED 07:07 PM 01/08/2004 SRV 040015637 - 2420397 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF CHANGE OF REGISTERED AGENT AND REGISTERED OFFICE

\* \* \* \* \*

<u>DNF This Ametical CodPodation</u> a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Lew of the State of Delaware

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

That the registered office of the corporation in the state of Delaware is hereby changed to Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle.

That the registered agent of the corporation is hereby changed to THE CORPORATION TRUST COMPANY, the business address of which is identical to the eforementioned registered office as changed.

That the changes in the registered office and registered agent of the corporation as set forth herein were duly authorized by resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation.

Hideoni Zaizen Secretory & Transport

\*Any authorized officer or the chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors may execute this certificate.

DEGGG - 8,05501 - 5" \$ proper \$1000

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:28 PM 06/29/2004 FILED 04:25 PM 06/29/2004 SRV 040480457 - 2420397 FILE

#### PIRMY RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

03

#### DEF INS AMERICA CORPORATION

FIRST: DNN INS ANNICA CORPORATION was originally incorporated as "DAI NIPPON INS (ANNICA) CORP." and its original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delawers on August 1, 1994. A Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation was filed on October 29, 2003. A Certificate of Change of Agent to the amended Certificate of Incorporation was filed on January 8, 2004. This First Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates and further amends the Certificate of Incorporation.

SECOND: This Nestated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly proposed and adopted in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the Delawars General Corporation Law. Stockholder approval was given by written consent of the Sole Stockholder in accordance with Section 228 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

THIRD: The text of the Certificate of Incorporation is hereby assended and restated in its entirety as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

The name of this corporation is:

DNY INS AMBRICA CORPORATION.

#### ARTICLE II

The registered office of this corporation in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of the registered agent of this corporation at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

#### ARTICLE III

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

#### ARTICLE IV

The total number of shares of all classes which this corporation has authority to issue is forty thousand (40,000), all of which shall be common shares having a per value of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per share.

acciones contratos

#### ARTICLE V

The Board of Directors of this corporation has the power, without the assent or vote of the stockholders, to make, alter, amend, change, add to or repeal the By-baws of this corporation.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, DWF IMS ANDRICA CORPORATION has caused this Certificate to be signed by its President this 29th day of June, 2004.

DMP INS AMERICA CORPORATION

Tavas Suruki/President

SHOWNOON!

æ

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE FIRST RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF DNP IMS AMERICA CORPORATION

- 1. The name of the corporation is DNP IMS America Corporation (the "Corporation").
- 2. The First Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby amended by striking out Article 4 thereof and by substituting in lieu of said Article the following new Article:

ARTICLE IV: The total number of shares of all classes which this corporation has authority to issue is eighty thousand (80,000), all of which shall be common shares having a par value of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per share.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Amendment to the First Restated Certificate of Incorporation as of this 21st day of November, 2006.

Kaigo Hayakawa President

> State of Delewere Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:35 FM 11/22/2006 FILED 03:35 FM 11/22/2006 SRV 061075523 - 2420397 FILE

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:10 PM 09/30/2011 FILED 01:10 PM 09/30/2011 SRV 111058932 - 2420397 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

## DNP PHOTO IMAGING AMERICA CORPORATION (a Delaware corporation)

#### WITH AND INTO

## DNP IMS AMERICA CORPORATION (a Delaware corporation)

## Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

DNP IMS America Corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The Corporation is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: The Corporation is the owner of at least 90% of each of the issued and outstanding shares of (i) common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock"), (ii) Series A Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series A Stock"), (iii) Series B Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series B Stock"), (iv) Series B2 Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series B2 Stock"), (v) Series B3 Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series B3 Stock"), (vi) Series C1 Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series C1 Stock"), and (vii) Series C2 Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series C2 Stock" and, together with the Common Stock, the Series A Stock, the Series B Stock, the Series B3 Stock, and the Series C1 Stock, the "Shares"), of DNP Photo Imaging America Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("DNPPIA"), which are the only outstanding classes of capital stock of DNPPIA.

THIRD: On September 30, 2011, the Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted by unanimous written consent the following resolutions to merge DNPPIA with and into the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that DNPPIA be merged with and into the Corporation (the "Merger"), pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL") and upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Agreement and Plan of Merger by and between the Corporation and DNPPIA (the "Merger Agreement"); and further

RESOLVED, that (i) the form, terms, and provisions of the Merger Agreement be, and they hereby are, approved and adopted in all respects, (ii) each of the Corporation and DNPPIA is hereby authorized to enter into, and any officer of the

ny-983804 v3

Corporation and DNPPIA be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and empowered to execute and deliver, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation or DNPPIA, as applicable, the Merger Agreement, with such changes therein as the officer or officers executing the same shall approve as necessary or desirable, such approval to be conclusively established by their execution thereof, and (iii) each of the Corporation and DNPPIA be, and it hereby is, authorized and empowered to perform its obligations thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated thereby; and further

RESOLVED, that any officer of the Corporation be, and each of them individually hereby is, authorized and empowered, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to execute, deliver, acknowledge, file, and/or record a Certificate of Ownership and Merger effecting the Merger (the "Certificate of Ownership and Merger)"), and to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and to cause a certified copy of such Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle County, Delaware, all in accordance with Sections 103 and 253 of the DGCL, and to do all further acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in any way necessary or proper to effect the Merger; and further

RESOLVED, that any officer of the Corporation be, and each of them individually hereby is, authorized, empowered, and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to take or cause to be taken all such further actions to prepare, execute, and/or deliver or cause to be delivered to the stockholders of DNPPIA a Notice of Merger; and further

RESOLVED, that, at the Effective Time (as defined below), (i) the separate existence of DNPPIA shall cease and the Corporation shall continue its existence as the surviving corporation of the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation") pursuant to provisions of the DGCL, (ii) each issued and outstanding Share that is owned by DNPPLA as treasury stock and each Share owned by the Corporation (the "Canceled Shares") shall be canceled and retired and shall cease to exist, and no consideration shall be delivered in exchange therefore, (iii) each issued and outstanding share of Common Stock (other than the Canceled Shares and Shares that are held by stockholders exercising appraisal rights pursuant to and in accordance with Section 262 of the DGCL and who have complied with such Section and who shall not have any further rights as a stockholder of DNPPIA other than those provided under Section 262 of the DGCL) shall cease to be outstanding and shall be canceled and retired and shall cease to exist and shall thereafter represent the right to receive from the Corporation, as the Surviving Corporation in the Merger, the sum of \$0.02 per share of Common Stock, net to the holder in cash, without interest, less any applicable withholding taxes, upon surrender of the share certificates, and (iv) the Merger shall have the effects set forth in Section 259 of the DGCL; and further

RESOLVED, that the Corporation, as the Surviving Corporation in the Merger, shall notify each stockholder of record of DNPPIA within ten (10) days after the effective date of the Merger that the Merger has become effective and that the stockholders may be entitled to appraisal rights under Section 262 of the DGCL; and further

ny-983804 v3

RESOLVED, that the Merger shall be effective as of the date and time of filing of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware or such later date and time as shall be specified therein (such date and time of effectiveness, the "Effective Time"):

FOURTH: That anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, this Merger may be amended or terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors of the Corporation at any time prior to the time that this Merger filed with the Secretary of State becomes effective.

FIFTH: Pursuant to Section 103(d) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, this Certificate of Ownership and Merger shall be effective at 12:01 a.m. on the 1st day of October, 2011.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

ny-983804 v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be signed by its duly authorized officer in its corporate name this 30th day of September, 2011.

DNP IMS AMERICA CORPORATION

Martie: Kazuhiro Kawabata

Title: President

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger]

ny-983804 v3

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:31 PM 07/01/2014 FILED 02:21 PM 07/01/2014 SEV 140907352 - 2420397 FILE

### STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE FOR RENEWAL AND REVIVAL OF CHARTER

The corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, the charter of which was voided for non-payment of taxes and/or for failure to file a complete annual report, now desires to procure a restoration, renewal and revival of its charter pursuant to Section 312 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and hereby certifies as follows:

2. The Registered Office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is locate Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street in the City of Wilmington , County of New Castle Zip Code 19801 , The name of the Registered Agent at such addrewhom process against this Corporation may be served is The Corporation Trust Comp.  3. The date of filing of the Corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation Delaware was 08/01/1994	
Zip Code 19801 . The name of the Registered Agent at such addre whom process against this Corporation may be served is The Corporation Trust Comp.  3. The date of filing of the Corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation Delaware was 08/01/1994	ited at (street),
Zip Code 19801 . The name of the Registered Agent at such addre whom process against this Corporation may be served is The Corporation Trust Comp.  3. The date of filing of the Corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation Delaware was 08/01/1994	
Delaware was 08/01/1994	ess upon
	on in
<ol> <li>The renewal and revival of the charter of this corporation is to be perpetus</li> <li>The corporation was duly organized and carried on the business authorize</li> </ol>	
charter until the lat day of March A.D.2014, at which charter became inoperative and void for non-payment of taxes and/or failure complete annual report and the certificate for renewal and revival is filed by autithe duly elected directors of the corporation in accordance with the laws of the Delaware.	e to file a uthority of
By:	
Name: Toru Fukumoto, Secretary & Treasurer  Print or Tyne	

DE039 - 19/21/2009 C T Syriem Coline

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:31 PM 07/01/2014 FILED 02:31 PM 07/01/2014 SRV 140907368 - 2420397 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

TO

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

DNP IMS AMERICA CORPORATION

It is hereby certified that:

- 1. The name of the corporation (hereinafter called the "Corporation") is DNP IMS America Corporation.
- 2. The certificate of incorporation of the Corporation is hereby amended by striking out Article FIRST thereof and by substituting in lieu of said Article FIRST the following new Article FIRST:

"The name of the corporation (hereinafter called the 'Corporation') is DNP Imaging comm America Corporation."

3. The amendment of the certificate of incorporation herein certified has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 141 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and is to be effective on July 1, 2014.

Executed on June 354, 2014.

Name:

Title:

Toru Fukumbio

Secretary & Treasurer

{J1846352,1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 006196 FRAME: 0999

salaman'ila

**RECORDED: 11/06/2017**